
- -: :
F' trl

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

',,CtOitG 
PTtJPi tAS

May 3, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH.CAR
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preseryatlon
Preventive Maintenance - Teftiary Roads Nambaran-Isabela Rd - K0509+(-903) -
K0520+865 - - - P200,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website in five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement
shall be It with accordingly.

REY . GTLLE, D,M.
Assista ry for Regional Operations
in CAR, ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/RPBG/ERP

@ Website: https: / /www.dpwh.gov.ph

QTel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 15s-02

L
socoTEc

rso ,001
\



DPWH-QMSP-03-Q2 Rev 02 Control No cAR-039

Proiect Modification of Allotment under ttle GAA ieouest Evaluation Form

of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate

of Evaluation:

approved by: RD Khadafiy D. Tanoool dated: Aoril 1.2024

0411912024

Name of GAA:

Implementing Office
A lustification for

Modification:

8.1

4.1

B. PER PLANNING SERVICE EVALUATION

PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION

8.1.1

B,1.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

Typographical Error/s 8.1.3

Change in Location (for non-existent locations
only) B' 1'4

Change in Station Limits

Addition/ Deletion of Word/s

8.2

D.1

D.2

PROJECT MODIFICATION/ ADJUSTMENTS ON PROJECT COM PON ENTS

Change in Targets B.2.3

Change in Scope of Work

Change in Component Amount

Addition of Component (including excess amount)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds between Components

Noted By:

CONST

Recommended for Approval

8.2.3.1

s.2.3.2

8.2.3.3

C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION

c.1 Additional Project Component/s

C2 ComoonenVs:

D. AS EVALUATED

as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

D.3 Remarks (to be filled-uo bv Plannino Service):

Evaluated By;

E.1 Secretary

Undersecretary for Operations

*

III

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.

11 t99

PIAIP 1 (OO1, OO2, CSSP, LP): Appropriation
Source:

FY 2024 GAA

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System UACS: 310103101372000

Pl AIP 2 (Program): Project ID: P0080225212

Asset Preservation Program Region: Cordillera Administrative Region

PIAIP 3 (Sub-Program): Implementing
Office: Regional Offlce - CAR

Preventive Maintenance - Tertiary Roads
Appropriation
(Php): 200,000,000

Nambaran-Isabela Rd

. The inclusion of the station limits in the project description is to reflect the exact stations which needs to be overlayed with a
thickness of 50mm due to the fair to bad condition ascertained through RoCond and actual field Survey.
o The decrease in unit cost for CWI is due to the material source of aggregates required for the project, based on actual distance
of proJect site from approved source as suggested by the time cycle analysis for the project.

COMP
SCOPE OF WORK TARGET INCREASE/

DECREASE (o/o)

FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target

cw1
Preventive Maintenance of Road:

Asohalt Overlav
Preventive Maintenance of

Road: Asphalt Overlay
9.0 lane km 27.953 lane km -77.180/o 210.590/o

cw2 Road Widening 7.798 lane km -76.41o/o 323.950/o

cw3

cw4

. Provided Station Limits - with Straight-Line Diagram

. Additional Civil Work - CW2 Road widening, with unit cost 76.410lo unit cost decrease compared to the BOC 'xn,,
,'),

^I

V

E.

E,2

Remarks:

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Seruices



- -: :::::

F' tTl

I

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

BACOXG PrLrPl}lAS

April 2,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR EUGENTO R. PrPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII
This Depaftment

This refers to the memorandum dated 1 April 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, requesting for the modification of the project under FY 2024
GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Orisinal As lVodified
Project Description

OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance - Teftiary
Roads

Nambaran-Isabela Rd - K0509+(-903) - K0520+865

UACS No. :310103 101372000.
Project I D : P008O2252L2,

OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance - Teftiary
Roads.

Nambaran-Isabela Rd

Unit Cost Allocation Type of Work/
Physical Target Unit Cost Estimated CostType of Work/

Physical Target

?2L,444,444.44
/ Lane Km

P193,000,000.00

CW1- Preventive
Maintenance of
Road: Asphalt

Overlay I
27.953 Lane Km .

?4$93,750.22
/ Lane Km.Po.tbil '|ff'

o

795,000.00

CWl- Preventive
Maintenance of
Road: Asphalt .

Overlay I
9.000 Lane Km

CW2 -Road
Widening/ '

7.798 Lane Km ,

I r'-
P 7,2O7,6L7.34

/ Lane Km .

e t4,4 t4 :fi':?s'ooo 
oo

EAO
aI I e l,ooo,ooo.ooEAO P 7,000,000,00

Total: P200,000,000.00Total: P200,000,000.00

Justification:
Inclusion/identification of the Station Limits in the Poect Description and Increase in physical target for CWl -
Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt from 9.00 Lane Km to 27.953 Lane Km and Addition of CW2 - Road Widening
is due to the following:

The inclusion of the station limits in the project description is to reflect the exact stations which needs to be

overlayed with a thickness of 50mm due to the fair to bad condition ascertained through RoCond and actual
field survey.
The decrease in unit cost for CWl is due to the material source of aggregates required for the project, based on
actual distance of project site from approved source as suggested by the time cycle analysis for the project.
The introduction of the CW2 - Road Widening component was needed to account for the intermittent widening
within stations starting from K0509+(-903) - K0520+865 with a total target of 7.798 Lane Km corresponding to
29.L2o/o of the civil works. The road widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes of some sections were necessary to
ensure consistent road width along the entire road line since certain sections had already been widened
previously.
The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA).

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA), Detailed Engineering Design (DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotagged photos.
c€rtiflcate of Reasonableness, 2023 Road Condition (Rocond), certificrte of No overlapping and GIS Map.

a

o

o

v

/ta- U - L0L OL - tt-| \

Iv

a

a



UACS No. : 3 10103101372000
Project ID: P00802252V

Regional Office CAR

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
order; h ce, approval hereof is recommended.

. GILLE, D.M.
Assi Secretary for Regional Operations
in ions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOM M EN DING APPROVAL:

MARrA CATALTNA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO r
Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Seruices

APPROVED/ffi

,
ndersec r Operations

in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/MLS/AVS/RPBG/ERP

@ Website: https: //www.dpwh.gov.ph
\Tel. Nos.:5304-3000 I (02) 165-02

'{,
al

9
te
,o

socoTEc

rso 900't



- -::F .rl

e I
Republlc of the Phillppines

DEPARTIVIENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILLERA AD]TIINISTRATIVE REGION

Englnee/s Hlll, Baguio Clty

BACOXA P'L'PI}'A'

April 0L,2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU

SUBJECT : Requert for Modlflcation of the Prorect: OO1: Encurc Safe and
Rellable Natlonal Road System - Asset Prcseruatlon Prcgram -
Prcvontlve MalnEnance - Teftiary Roads - Nambarir-Isobela Rd

We are respectfully submitting the modification of the above project ln the amount of TWo
Hundred Mlllion Peroe (Php 20010001000.00) as indicated below:

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

TANGGOL
Regional

c4R,1 MGB/EFOfiWqAEM

@ Website : httos://www.dpwh.qov.oh
\Tel. Nos,: (074) 4.+4-8838 1444-6460

/
T

h
r30 900r

socoTEc

Project ID P00802252L2

ProJect
Tltle

Nambaran-Isabela Rd Nambaran-Isabela Rd - K0509+(-903)
- K0520+865

Type of
Work

CWl: Preventive Maintenance of Road:
Asphalt Overlay

CWl: Preventive Maintenance of Road:
Asphalt Overlay
CW2: Road Widening

Physical
Target

CWl: 9.0 Lane Km CW1: 27.953 Lane Km
CW2: 7.798 Lane Km

t
t t

: EUGENfO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, H, X, XI, KI and XIII

FROM TO



o o
Tables for Modification Request Form

____ --- 
A.ffi 

--__1. REGION 2. DEO 3. LEGTSLATTVE DtSTRtCf

:"r1,.rajd*1"t1: Yion . 

Lower Kalinsa District Ensineering office KALINGA LONE DISTR|CT

B. ORIGINAT PROJECT C. PROPOSED RA'ISED PROJECT

4. UACS

310103101372000

5. Project ld

P0080225212

5. Project Category

OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

7. Sub-Program lPlAlPl
Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance - Tertiary Roads

8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit
Central Office Central Office

9. Type of Work 19. Type of Work

Component lD Type of Work Component lD

CW1 Preventive Maintenance of Road: 
CW1

Asphalt Overlay

Type of Work

Preventive Maintenance of Road:

Asphalt Overlay

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Nambaran-lsabela Rd

11. ALLOTMENT (P',000)

200,000

12. PHYSICAL TARGET

CW2 Road Widening

20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Nambaran-lsabela Rd - K0509+(.903) - K0520+865

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST 22. CAF

(P'000

200,000 trYES

23. PHYSICAL TARGET

Component lD

cw1

13. UNrT COST

Component lD

CW1

EAO

Target

9.00

Component Cost
(P000)

Target Unit

Lane Km

Target Unit Cost

(P0fi)/Target
Unit)

Component lD

cw1

cw2

24. UN|T COST

Component lD

Target

27.953

7.798

Component Cost
(P'(x)0)

136,795.000

55,205.000

7,000.000

Target Unit

Lane Km

Lane Km

Target Unlt Cost

(P@O/Target
Unit)

4,893.75022

7,2O7.61734

193,000.000 21,444.44M4 CWL

cw2

7,000.000 EAO



t", for Modification Request Frt
14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 55 Series 2014)

Click here to enter text.

Start X End X

Start Y End Y

15. ROAD CIASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Tertiary Road

16. lMPtEMEilnilG OFFICE (Record the lmplementing
Office of the originat proiect)

Cor dill e r a Ad m inistrative R egion

17. PROJECT TMPLEMENTATTON PLAN (prP)

25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 20L4

Click here to enter text.

Start X End X

Start Y End Y

26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Tertiary Road

2T.iMPLEMEII|T|wG OFFICE (Record the lmplementing Office of
the proposed revised proiect)

Cor dill e r a Adm inistrative Region

28. PROJECT TMPLEMENTATTON PLAN (PrP)

Planned Start Date

06/os/2024

Planned End Date

0s/30/202s

Planned Start Date

06/0s/2024

29. OVERLAP?

8NO trYES

Planned End Date

os/30/2o2s

30. UNDER WARRANW?

ENO trYES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROTECr IMPACI ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Proiects)

E NO tr YES D r{/a

:II. TECH,{ICAI JUSDFICA OT{ {Explain in detail in Bullet point totmat; minimum ot 2 pointsl

lnclusbn/identifrcotion of the Stotion Limits rn tfte Project Oescription ond lncrcose in ph6icol toryet for CW7 - Preventive
Mdintenonce of Rodd: Asphoft lrom 9.N Lone Km to 27.95i Ldne Km dnd Addition ol CW2 - Rood Widening is due to the

following:
o The inclusion of the stotion limits in the prcjed description is to reflect the exod stdtions which needs to be ovedayed

with a thickness ol 50mm due to the loit to bod condition ascertained through Rocond ond oduol Jield suNey-

o The decreose in unit cost lot CW7 is due to the matetial source oI oggrcgotes rcguired for the projed, bosed on

octuol distonce of project site from opproved source os suggested by the time cycle onolysis for the project.

. Ihe introduction oJ lhe CW2 - Rood Widening component wos needed to occount lot the intermittent widening

within stotions storting lrcn K0509+(-903) - KO520+865 with a totol toryet ol7-798 Lone Km conesponding to
29.12% of the civil works. The rood widening trom 2 lones to 4lones of some sedions werc necessory to ensure

consistent rood width olong the entire rcod line since certoin sections hod olready been widened previously-

o The derived unit cost is bosed on the opproved Program of Work (POW) with Detoiled Unit Price Anolysis (DUPA).

Attoched are the following supporting documents: Nprcved Progrom oJ Works (POW) with Detoiled Unit Price Anolysis
(DUPA), Detoiled Engineering Design (DED), CertiJicate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP 202, Geotogged photo, Ceftificote of
Reosonobleness, 2023 Rodd Condition (Rocond), Ceftilicote of No Ove opping ond Gl' Mop.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED

trNO EVES

?4. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROIECT WORK TOCAT'ON SUEM'TTED

ENO EYES

lso comolete "ANNEX A



o
Tables for Modification

o
Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

Name: Position; Chief, Planning Section

Office: Planning an Design Division Date:

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required) 38. REVIEWED BY RE6IONAL OFFICE

Name: Name:
^noffiBrrAzAN

Positlon;

Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (tf Regulred)

Name:

Position:

Date:

Position: Chief, Planning and Design Division

Date:

39. BY REGIONAL OFFICE

Name:

Position: Regional Director

Date:



o o
Tabl es for Modification Request Form

UACS

310103101372000

Proiect ld

P0080225212

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on category of Modiflcation):

CategoryA Category B CategoryC

tr rypographical 
o 

3J.Tf#'"t tr No such
error on
Project E Change in Station Barangay

Description Limits D No such City or
E Change in Physical MuniciPality

Target

Category D lmpact

EI Change in (tO),

requiring a

change in the
(ou)

tr No change or decrease in

unit cost

n 20% or less increase in unit
cost

J > 20% increase in unit cost

Name: Engr. MAN L. SINGSON Engr. ANTONTO V. SOBREVIftAS, TR.

Signature

Position: Project Ma ger I Project Manager ll

Date: rl"l*/
41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

Category of Modiflcation

tr Category A - Typographical Error

tl Category B - Change in Station Limits

tr Category C - Change in Location, due to non-existing location

tr Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

tr Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Name: ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Signature Signature: W,f
Position: Regional Coordinator Posltion: OIC - Chief of Programming Division

Date: 0$.n.24 Date:

-

tu



a I
ANNEX A: Proiect work Location Details for National Roads

Component
ID

Section lD Start Umit
LRP + Disp

End Limit
LRP + Disp

Start
Chainage

End

Chainage
Length

(m)
Type of Work tletail Scope of

Work
Target
Unit

Physical
Target

CW1 s0058212 K0509+(-903) K0520+865 0 12788 L2788

Preventive
Maintenance of
Road: Asphalt

Overlay

Asphalt Overlay
5O mm thk

Lane Km 27.953

CW2 s0058212 K0509+(-903) K0520+865 0 12788 r2788 Road Widening
Road Widening

from 2 lanes to 4
lanes

Lane Km 7.798




